Assembly and installation instructions for Triton’s Pivoting
Wall-Mount Swing Panel Tool Storage System
Part No# W1 (Rev. 03/05)
Finished size 48” Wide x 72” High

Notice
Read all instructions completely before installing. Should you have any
questions about your installation please call customer setvice toll-free at 877-
963-2990

NOTE: All systems must be secured to structurally sound, flat walls|

Step 1. Remove all parts from carton and inventory all components.

Parts Inventory

(2) Panel frame sections 48” w X 48" h black (55” Wide with arm extensions)

(1) Panel frame section 48” w X 48” h (No arm extension)

(6)Sheets of 1/4” tempered peg-board with 17 on center (O.C.) hole spacing

(2) Wall mount angle plates 3” X 3” X 4” long.

(4) 3/4" X 1-3/4” Phillips flat head masonry screws (for wall mounting angle attachments)
(2) 3/8”-16 x 2-1/4” hex head bolt (pivoting pins)

(4) 3/8” flat washers (for pivoting pins)

(4) 3/8”-16 hex head nuts (for pivoting pins)

(2) 3/8” Lock washer (for pivoting pins)

(84) Self tapping truss screws with #2 Phillips head (for tempered peg-board attachment)
(4) 5/16”-16 x 3” hex head bolts (For attaching frame sections together)

(8) 5/16” Flat washers (For attaching frame sections together)

(4) 5/16” Lock washers (For attaching frame sections together)

(4) 5/16” Hex head nuts (For attaching frame sections together)

(6) Plastic end caps

Step 2. Attaching frame sections together: With all 3 frame sections laying flat, with top and bottom with arm
extension pointing in the same direction, align the pre-drilled holes of each section with the others. (Refer to figure
1-1 and 1-3). Using the (4) 5/16”-16 x3” hex head bolts, slide one 5/16” flat washer onto each bolt and insert
through the aligned holes of attaching frame section. Slide a second flat washer on to each bolt and then a 5/16”
lock washer. Secure each bolt using 5/16”-16 hex nuts. (Avoid over-tightening and crushing tubular frame)

Step 3. Pivoting bolt attachment to_arm assemblies: (Refer to figure 1-1 and 1-2 close-up.)
Using 3/87-16 x 2-1/4” hex bolts, slide (1) 3/8” washer onto bolt and then insert bolt with washer through hole in
arm assembly, Once through arm assembily, install another flat washer and secure using (1) 3/8” hex nut by hand
tightening, Repeat steps for second arm.

Step 4. Attaching tempered peg-board to each side of frame: (Figure 1-1). Use the existing holes in peg-board
and #10-3/4” self-tapping screws. Starting with the top frame section, align peg-board outside edges with the out
side edge of the frame section. Using an electric drill with a high performance #1 or #2 Phillips bit, install self-
tapping screws into each of the corners opposite arm assemblies; complete installation using (figure 1-1 for
tap screw layout. Repeat steps to complete installation for 5 remaining
sections of pegboard. To help expedite installation of your peg-board: You
may want to pre-drill where tap screws are to be installed using a 1/8”drill
bit.




Step 5: Plastic end caps. Insert plastic end caps into the remaining open ends of you tubular frame. (Caps do not
install on the open ends of the extension arms.)

Note: Before starting step 6, it will be necessary to determine if your

walls are plumb and structurally sound. It may be necessary to install some
type of shim system or header for either or both, top and bottom wall
brackets. (For 2'"X4" studded walls refer to figure 1-4 for header
installation.)

Step 6. Bottom wall mount bracket Installation for concrete walls (refer to figure 1-1, 1-2 & 1-
4) : Each bracket/angle has been pre-drilled for wall and panel attachment. You will be installing your bottom
bracket first. A) Determine the appropriate height you want to install off the floor or work surface. B) Using one
angle bracket as your template, with surface having only one hole on top and flat surface with two holes against the
wall at the desired height. (Avoid mortar joints between concrete blocks.) C) Making sure
wall mount bracket is level; mark both hole locations on the wall. D) Using 3/16” masonry bit and hole location
markings on the wall, drill two holes 1-1/4” in depth. Do Not Ream Out or Oversize the holes| E)
Align bracket back over holes drilled and using a #2 Phillips head bit and electric drill set at medium speed, install
(2) ¥a” x 1-1/4” masonry screws. . WARNING: ]Over tightening could cause holes to become
oversized. If holes become enlarged: You must properly repair and re-drill,
relocate mounting brackets or ingtall a wood header. For 2x4”studded walls
refer to figure 1-4 for installation.

Step 7: Installation of top wall bracket: (Refer to Figure 1-1) top surface of this bracket will be placed 47” from
the top of your mounted bottom bracket and aligned with it (Plum). Repeat step 6 for proper installation of top
bracket,

Step 8: Attaching panels to wall mount brackets. (Refer to figure 1-1 & 1-2) Align panels pivoting bolts with
holes in the top surface of each bracket and insert through. Instali 3/8” lock washer and 3/8”-16 hex head nuts on
both pins and tighten thoroughly. Make sure that the bottom 3/8” hex head nut attached to each arm comes in
contact with the top each wall bracket. If one of the hex head nuts still does not make contact, uninstall panel from
brackets and insert 1-2 Maximum 3/8” flat washers between the pivoting arm and its bottom 3/8” hex head nut.
(Additional washers not included.)

Step 9: Side by side panel installations. Panels should be mounted 16” fo 18” (On Center) O.C. to prevent tools
from coming in contact with each other.

Installing to other than concrete walls
When installing a system to other types of wall structures it is recommended that a 2” x 6” header be securely
installed to multiple studs and that 1/4” lag bolts be used in place of the supplied masonry bolts to attach wall
brackets. (Refer to figure 1-4 for header instaliation)

Swing tension adjustment
Due to unevenness of walls or mounting brackets installation, it is some times necessary to increase the tension on
the pivoting arms. First try tightening the 3/8” hex head nut mounted on the underneath side of your mount
brackets. If this does not work then loosen nut below bracket and tighten nut above bracket counter clockwise
against arm assemblies and then re-tighten nut below mount brackets.

To View Triton’s Full Line of Storage Systems and Products Go To
www.tritonproducts.com




WaLL

Lad
e
]
o
o
=
_
)

DOUBLE PANEL SHOWN

_

i
=5

. o = o t
m g % = -l o
% o T ) = “
9 <X ! o <C ™ =
U = - T = + 5=
—
= - =R - 5=5
wd 2 © 3= 5 P L ed
=2 = B = o~ I
[n'4
o L1 M — o oY
- T & K . EDAH
1 + 2 E v =gy
P > ~n 2= S¢ o Lo
o+ —x Fn - = DL
< g iy gt 20 TS
N=ZE A 0D
. O i — < L
~ < = S Lt A
N N T
— = o
/_ Lo I = d
=9 =
| T ez
= M~ Z =
22 \ \
i e
=0
punil@plo 0 0 00 0 0 00 OMOCOCOCOOOCDOO DO G @ i
c"Iololonnnnnuooooooeononfmlo_o llr\
Q_UﬂﬂﬂﬂDﬂﬂﬂ°°°°°°°°°°°°°_° A v
[0 000 0DO0O06000000G0O0GCD0S GO
tloooooe o 606000000000000O00 i
olocococovobnocoooceocoooaoale
= o“eooooooooooooaaooooooo_o
E o_oaaonooooeooeoouuuoooo_o
0|68 0 000A0000O000000C DL B0
ol 0 0000000 GRGOGOLOObOG GG
oloooonocoocooassocoacoocooo tle
Q"DDBDDDDEﬂnoneoooeeeoee_e
|._nnnnnnnnunnnaaoooeaeee“.
Q_ﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂOOﬂﬁnﬁnnﬁbooo_o
0|0 000 00G00G00000GCOCDDDOD D0
olooocoooscoonocoooeocooacooale
o“ooooooanuoooaeooooeeee_o
o_oooooooouooonnoaoooooo“o
I, [fl199 0000000060000 066000000 I
— Q—QHBGGQUUﬂoooooaaaoannn—n WN
tltonovovoocosoocoscoasoeacale =
slocacocoococoscosssscoooacnale Rﬂn\u
e"ennnunnunooooooooooooo"o CIw
j—~@|c0ccccococsressenooaoo0am SPVMD
o_ounueunnuaaaoooooooooo_o ) I
slooooosoocoscocoosooosccscsaansasasle GNG
O“GGUUDUQDD°°°°°°°°°°°°°_° LIND
o_oununuacuuuuunaaaaaoan_n ﬂwmwm
#[¢ 0000000000000 0000008 e ol s N =
fu [sleeeecccccccoccococossasae ~ = =)
— |ele oot e vesndacnoconoooooosole ™ gy G}
slocooocassceecsccccaoccoocoole e b O Ly
a_ooooouoouooooaoooaoaao“u HMP
0000000000 0GCO0CEGdaN G a0 S o
¢leavcesnooo000c00000C000 00 ale s T
.—l._aODnﬁoﬁﬁonnnaaonoooooo_"
°_°°BB°D°°Dbbbbﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂ_ﬂ /—
9"00999900Ubhﬂnbbnnnnﬂanna
°_°°UUQHQQUUUUHDDDDDQDQO_Q
o_onUD°U°°U°°°°°h°D°°°D°_°
- 0_009ucnncuunnnanoaoooou_u
o o_oouooueouoooooaoooooao_a
et o_noouooooooooooooOouuua“a
8]0 00 0000000000000 ¢ed o) .
6lo 0 0000 o©0O0O0O0O0O0COOOCOAA S QO mﬂmnv
alocooaonecnocococcooocac o alg
oooooonaeaooooooooooooo.._.o 11
[€ 0 ¢ 2290000008 G00000600600C®@

1
1e*

FIG -1



